
 
 

Page 1 of 1 

 
City of Conroe 
PO Box 3066  
Conroe, Texas 77305 

ADDENDUM NO. 4 
DATE ISSUED: 7/5/23 

PROJECT NAME: 0706-2023 Public Works Rights of Way, Water Well and Facility Mowing Services 

This revision shall be considered part of the contract documents for the above named project, and shall 
be incorporated integrally with the previously issued documents. Wherein provisions of the revisions 
differ from the provisions of the original documents and/or the provisions of previously issued addendum, 
the provisions of this revision shall govern and take precedence. 

This bid has been extended from July 13, 2023 until July 20, 2023. The time and location of the bid 
opening remains the same.  

 
By the signature affixed below, Addendum No. 4 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of 
the above referenced solicitation. 

ACKNOWLEDGED:_______________________________ 

Authorized Signature_______________________________ 

Printed Name_______________________________ 

Respondent/Contractor_______________________________ 

Date____________________________________ 

Kristina Colville, Purchasing manager 


